Number of Shares held:	
CDS Account No.	
If more than 1 proxy, please sp by each proxy	ecify number of shares represented
Name of Proxy 1	
Name of Proxy 2	



CARLSBERG BREWERY MALAYSIA BERHAD

Company No. [196901000792 (9210-K)] (Incorporated in Malaysia

FORM OF PROXY

I/We,		I.C./Passport/Company No	
of			
being a member of the above named Company, hereby appoint		I.C./Passport No	
	of		
and him/her			
I.C./Passport No.			
of			

OR failing him/her, the Chairman of the meeting as my/our proxy to vote for me/us and on my/our behalf at the Fifty-First (51st) Annual General Meeting of the Company to be conducted entirely through live streaming from the broadcast venue at Tricor Business Centre, Manuka 2 & 3 Meeting Room, Unit 29-01, Level 29, Tower A, Vertical Business Suite, Avenue 3, Bangsar South, No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia ("Broadcast Venue") on Wednesday, 14 April 2021 at 10.00 a.m., and at any adjournment thereof. The proxy is to vote on the business before the meeting as indicated below (if no indication is given, the proxy will vote as he thinks fit or abstain from voting):

Item	AGENDA	FOR	AGAINST
1	Payment of a Single Tier Final Dividend of 30 sen per ordinary share.		
2	Re-election of Datuk Toh Ah Wah as Director.		
3	Re-election of Michelle Tanya Achuthan as Director.		
4	Re-election of Chan Po Kei Kay as Director.		
5	Approval of Directors' fees and benefits of RM540,000 from 1 January 2021 until the next AGM.		
6	Re-appointment of Messrs PricewaterhouseCoopers PLT as Auditors and authorise the Directors to fix their remuneration.		
7	Proposed renewal of shareholders' mandate for Recurrent Related Party Transactions of a revenue or trading nature.		
8	Proposed new shareholders' mandate for Recurrent Related Party Transactions of a revenue or trading nature.		

Please indicate with a tick ($\sqrt{}$) how you wish your vote to be cast in respect of each resolution above. In the absence of specific direction, your proxy will be vote or abstain as he/she thinks fit.

As witness my/our hand this _	day of	2021.
Signed by the said		

Notes:

- 1. The Broadcast Venue is strictly for the purpose of complying with Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016 which requires the Chairperson of the meeting to be present at the main venue of the meeting. Shareholders WILL NOT BE ALLOWED to attend the 51st Annual General Meeting in person at the Broadcast Venue on the day of the meeting. Shareholders are to attend, participate (including posing questions to the Board) and vote remotely at the 51st Annual General Meeting via the Remote Participation and Voting ("RPV") facilities provided by Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn. Bhd. via its TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online.
- 2. For the purpose of determining who shall be entitled to attend this Annual General Meeting via RPV, the Company shall be requesting Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn. Bhd. to make available to the Company, the **Record of Depositors as at 7 April 2021**. Only a member whose name appears on this Record of Depositors shall be entitled to attend, participate, speak and vote in this Annual General Meeting via RPV.
- 3. A member who is entitled to attend, participate, speak and vote at this Annual General Meeting via RPV is entitled to appoint a proxy or attorney or in the case of a corporation, to appoint a duly authorised representative to attend, participate, speak and vote in his/her place. A proxy may but need not be a member of the Company. In view that this is a fully virtual Annual General Meeting, we strongly advise the members who are unable to attend, participate, speak and vote in this Annual General Meeting via RPV to appoint the Chairperson of the meeting

as his/her proxy and indicate the voting instructions in the proxy form

- 4. (a) Where a member of the Company is an authorised nominee as defined in the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991 ("Central Depositories Act"), the beneficial owner of the shares held by the authorised nominee may request the authorised nominee to appoint him/her as a proxy to attend, participate and vote remotely via RPV at the 51st Annual General Meeting.
 - (b) Where a member of the Company is an exempt authorised nominee as defined under the Central Depositories Act which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account ("omnibus account"), each beneficial owner of the shares or where the shares are held on behalf of joint beneficial owners, such joint beneficial owners, shall be entitled to instruct the exempt authorised nominee to appoint the Chairperson of the meeting to attend, participate and vote at the 51st Annual General Meeting via RPV on his/ her/their behalf.

- (c) Authorised nominees, exempt authorised nominees and corporate members are to refer to the Information for Shareholders on 51st Annual General Meeting for further details.
- 5. The appointment of a proxy may be made in a hard copy form or by electronic means in the following manner and must be received by the Company not less than fortyeight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the Annual General Meeting at which the person named in the appointment proposes to vote:

(i) In hard copy form

In the case of an appointment made in hard copy form, the proxy form must be deposited with the Share Registrar of the Company at Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn. Bhd., Unit 32-01, Level 32, Tower A, Vertical Business Suite, Avenue 3, Bangsar South, No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur or alternatively, the Customer Service Centre at Unit G-3, Ground Floor, Vertical Podium, Avenue 3, Bangsar South, No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur.

(ii) By electronic form

The proxy form can be electronically lodged with the Share Registrar of the Company via TIIH Online at https://tiih.online. Kindly refer to the Annexure to the proxy form – Electronic Submission of Proxy Form via TIIH Online for General Meeting.

- Please ensure ALL the particulars as required in the proxy form are completed, signed and dated accordingly.
- 7. Last date and time for lodging the proxy form is Monday, 12 April 2021 at 10.00 a.m.
- B. Any authority pursuant to which such an appointment is made by a power of attorney must be deposited with the Share Registrar of the Company at Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn. Bhd., Unit 32-01, Level 32, Tower A, Vertical Business Suite, Avenue 3, Bangsar South, No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur or alternatively, the Customer Service Centre at Unit G-3, Ground Floor, Vertical Podium, Avenue 3, Bangsar South, No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the Annual General Meeting at which the person named in the appointment proposes to vote. A copy of the power of attorney may be accepted provided that it is certified notarially and/or in accordance with the applicable legal requirements in the relevant jurisdiction in which it is executed. To attend, participate and vote remotely, the attorney should refer to the Information for Shareholders on 51st Annual General Meeting for further details.



Affix stamp

SHARE REGISTRAR CARLSBERG BREWERY MALAYSIA BERHAD [196901000792 (9210-K)]

Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn. Bhd.
Unit 32-01, Level 32, Tower A
Vertical Business Suite, Avenue 3, Bangsar South No. 8 Jalan Kerinchi,
59200 Kuala Lumpur

SECOND FOLD